

09-1913-cv(L)

09-2056-cv(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

◆ ◆ ◆

IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, VERISPAN, LLC, SOURCE HEALTHCARE
ANALYTICS, INC., a subsidiary of Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc., and
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, as Attorney General of the State of Vermont, JIM DOUGLAS,
in his official Capacity as Governor of the State of Vermont, and ROBERT HOFMANN,
in his capacity as Secretary of the Agency of Human Services of the State of Vermont,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA**

KAREN MCANDREW
LINDA J. COHEN
DINSE, KNAPP & MCANDREW, P.C.
209 Battery Street
P.O. Box 988
Burlington, Vermont 05402-0988
(802) 864-5751

ROBERT N. WEINER
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER
SARAH BRACKNEY ARNI
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1206
(202) 942-5000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

I. PhRMA.....6

II. Development, Marketing, and Prescription of Pharmaceutical
Products7

 A. Development, Innovation, and Approval of Life-Saving
 and Life-Enhancing New Products7

 B. Development and Introduction of Generic Drugs.....8

 C. FDA Oversight of the Marketing of Prescription Drugs.....9

 D. Marketing of Brand-Name Prescription Drugs.....11

 E. Prescribing Decisions Rest with the Physician, But
 Insurers Increasingly Limit Those Choices.....12

III. Uses of Prescriber-Identifiable Data.....14

 A. Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Use Prescriber-
 Identifiable Data for a Wide Variety of Purposes.....14

 B. Many Other Organizations, Though Not Subject to Act
 80, Also Use Prescriber-Identifiable Data15

IV.	Section 17(d) – The Prescription Restraint Provision	16
A.	Restriction on the Use of Prescriber-Identifiable Data by Pharmaceutical Manufacturers for Marketing	16
B.	Rushed and Biased Process Underlying Enactment of Section 17	17
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
	ARGUMENT	26
I.	Standard of Review.....	26
II.	Section 17 of Vermont Act 80 Restricts Non-Commercial Speech and Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny	27
III.	Insofar as Vermont Act 80 Restricts Commercial Speech, It Fails Intermediate Scrutiny Under <i>Central Hudson</i>	29
A.	Section 17 Restricts Truthful Speech Based on the Viewpoint Expressed and the Speaker Expressing It.....	30
B.	Deference to Legislative Findings Cannot Displace Independent Judicial Scrutiny under <i>Central Hudson</i>	34
1.	<i>Turner</i> Deference Is Inapplicable To Content- Based Restrictions on Commercial Speech	36
2.	Even If <i>Turner</i> Applied to Content-Based Restrictions on Commercial Speech, Deference Is Inappropriate Here	40
C.	Section 17 Does Not Directly Advance Substantial Governmental Interests	43
1.	Section 17 Does Not “Directly” Further the State’s Objectives.....	44
2.	Section 17 Does Not “Materially” Further the State’s Objectives.....	45

D. The Restrictions on the Use of Prescriber-Identifiable Data Do Not Present a Reasonable Fit with the State’s Asserted Interests	49
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	passim
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	29
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	49
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	45
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24, 39, 40, 41
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	27
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	41
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1990).....	30, 33, 37, 44
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	50
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	35
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	29

<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	32, 33, 38, 56
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bi-Sexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	27, 32
<i>IMS Health Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 153 (2008)	48
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007).....	19, 22, 48
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5, 30
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2009 WL 1098474 (D. Vt. Apr. 23, 2009).....	1
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	27
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	passim
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Shaffer</i> , 27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994)	49
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	27
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	37, 38, 39
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	28
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	3
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	29

<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	28
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	34, 45, 49
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	29, 35
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Committee</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	40
<i>Shannon v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 1999)	1
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	passim
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC (“Turner IP”)</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	37
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC (“Turner I”)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	passim
<i>United States v. Gayle</i> , 342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960).....	26
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	29
<i>United States v. Tin Yat Chin</i> , 371 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	33, 45, 46
<i>Weissmann v. Freeman</i> , 868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1989)	26

<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	33, 52
--	--------

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 321	9
21 U.S.C. § 352.....	9, 10, 21
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	7, 8, 9, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....	22
9 V.S.A. § 2466a(a)	17
18 V.S.A. § 4605.....	54
18 V.S.A. § 4622(a)(2).....	54
18 V.S.A. § 4631.....	2, 16, 17, 31
33 V.S.A. § 1998.....	54
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:12(IV)	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-f	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-g.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 202.1	9
68 Fed. Reg. 23,731-23,743.....	11
Chew, et al., <i>A Physician Survey of the Effect of Drug Sample Availability on Physician’s Behavior</i> , J. of Gen. Internal Med. (July 2000).....	21
Fed R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
